DRAFTED BY: Saint Paul Regional Water Services 1900 Rice Street Saint Paul, Minnesota 55113 Phone: 651-266-6270

(space above this line for Recorder's use only)

## CONSENT OF BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL

THIS CONSENT (this "Consent") is executed as of the 8<sup>th</sup> day of January 2019 by the BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL, a Minnesota municipal corporation (the "Board").

## **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, Bloomer Properties, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Assignor") and the Board are parties to an Agreement dated November 14, 2006 and recorded with the Ramsey County, Minnesota Recorder as Document No. 4006492 (the "Agreement"), which Agreement concerns the construction and ongoing maintenance and repair of a private water main on certain real property located near the northwest quadrant of the intersection of County Road D E and Highway 61 in Maplewood, Minnesota and more particularly described in the Agreement and its Exhibit A (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of Section 10 of the Agreement, Assignor has requested that the Board consent to the conveyance by Assignor of the Property and all improvements located thereon to EFN Wayzata Properties, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Assignee"), as well as the assignment by Assignor to Assignee of all rights, duties, obligations and benefits of Assignor under the Agreement, and the assumption by Assignee of such rights, duties, obligations and benefits.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Board hereby executes this Consent for the purpose of evidencing its consent to and approval of 1) the conveyance by Assignor to Assignee of the Property and all improvements located thereon, 2) the assignment by Assignor to Assignee of all rights, duties, obligations and benefits of Assignor under the Agreement, and 3) the assumption by Assignee of such rights, duties, obligations and benefits.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board has executed this Consent as of the day and year indicated above.

APPROVED:	BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL
ByStephen P. Schneider, General Manager	By Matt Anfang, President
Approved as to form:	
ByAssistant City Attorney	By Mollie Gagnelius, Secretary
	By Todd Hurley, Director Office of Financial Services
STATE OF MINNESOTA ) ) ss. COUNTY OF RAMSEY )	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before 2019, by Matt Anfang, President of the Board of corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	ore me this day of, Water Commissioners, a Minnesota municipal
NOTARIAL STAMP OR SEAL (OR OTHER TITLE OR RANK)	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL

2019, by Mollie	strument was acknow Gagnelius, Secretary ration, on behalf of the	of the Board of Wa	his day of ter Commissioners, a Minn	iesota
NOTARIAL STAMP OR SEA	L (OR OTHER TITLE OR RANK)			
			SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTH	IER OFFICIAI
STATE OF MI	``			
STATE OF MIN	) ss.			
COUNTY OF R The foregoing in 2019, by Todd H	) ss. (AMSEY) strument was acknow urley, Director, Office	of Financial Servi	ces of the Board of Water	(*)
COUNTY OF R The foregoing in 2019, by Todd H	) ss. (AMSEY) strument was acknow urley, Director, Office	of Financial Servi	nis day of ces of the Board of Water ehalf of the corporation.	(*)

## **EXHIBIT A**

## **Legal Description**

Lots 1 Block 1, Trout Land, Ramsey County, Minnesota.
The description of the registered portion is: That part of Lot, Block 1, Trout Land, lying East of the West line of Section 3, Township 29, Range 22 (Certificate of Title No. 554858)

Abstract & Torrens